

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DEYBIN JOSE RIVAS
RODRIGUEZ; A 

Petitioner,

ERIC ROKOSKY, in his official capacity as Warden of the Elizabeth Contract Detention Facility; JOHN TSOUKARIS, in his official capacity as Field Office Director of the Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and Removal Operations Newark Field Office; TODD LYONS, in his official capacity as the Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security, and PAMELA BONDI, in her official capacity as United States Attorney General,

Respondents.

Case No. 1:25-cv-17419

Honorable Christine P. O’Hearn,
U.S.D.J.

**PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
 ISSUES PRESENTED.....ii
 CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITYiii
 PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
 I. Because § 1225(b)(1) is Not Applicable in this Matter, § 1226 Governs the
 Detention of Residents like Petitioner.....3
 A. The rules of statutory interpretation show that § 1226 applies here.8
 B. Congressional intent shows that § 1226(a) applies to Petitioner.10
 C. Long-standing agency practice shows that § 1226(a) applies here.12
 II. Due Process Entitles Petitioner to a Bond Hearing.....14
 CONCLUSION15
 EXHIBIT LIST.....16
 Certificate of Service.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Bethancourt v. Soto, No. 25-cv-16200 (N.J.D.C., October 22, 2025 (COP). 4
Biden v. Texas, 597 U.S. 785 (2022) 7
Castro v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016) 3, 4
Demirel v. Federal Detention Center, et al., 2:25-cv-05488-PD
 (November 18, 2025) 11
DHS v. Thuraissigiam, 591 U.S. 103 (2020) 12
Dubin v. United States, 599 U.S. 110 (2023) 8
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 12
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018) 6, 8
Kashrano v. Jamison, et al., 2:25-cv-05555-JDW 5

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	7
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	12
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	12
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369, 412 (2024)	11
<i>Lopez Benitez</i> , 2025 WL 2371588 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2025)	12
<i>Lopez-Campos v. Raycraft</i> , No. 2:25-cv-12486 (<i>E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2025</i>)	9, 13
<i>Martinez v. Hyde</i> , No. CV 25-11613-BEM (D. Mass. July 24, 2025)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	12
<i>Mendez Rojas v. Wolf et al.</i> , 2:16-cv-01024-RSM (W.D. Wash. Nov. 4, 2020)	11
<i>Rico-Tapia vs. Smith, et al.</i> , 1:25-cv-00379-SASP-KJM (October 10, 2025).	5-6
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988)	7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	12

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1226	passim

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1001.1(q)
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B)

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1, at 157–58, 228–29 (1996)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828, at 209 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)
Pub. L. No. 119-1, 139 Stat. 3 (2025)
